– Employer – 95 95
– Plan participants (95) 95 –
Payments from plans:
– Benefit payments (12) 12 –

Translation differences 129 (72) 57

at 31 December 2017 (1,817) 905 (913)

at 1 January 2018 (1,817) 905 (913)
Current service cost
Past service cost - plan amendments
Interest (expense) / income

Re-measurements:
– Return on plan assets greater / (less) than the discount rate
– Gain / (loss) from change in financial assumptions
– Experience gains / (losses)

Contributions:
– Employer
– Plan participants
Payments from plans:
– Benefit payments

Translation differences

at 31 December 2018

Methods and Assumptions Used in Sensitivity Analysis
The discount rate sensitivity includes a corresponding change in the interest crediting rate as well as the BVG minimum interest crediting rate assumptions.

The following significant actuarial assumptions were used at 31 December 2018:

  Sensitivity analysis Effect on DBO, EUR ‘000s
Discount rate 0.75% 0.25% increase (73)
Discount rate 0.75% 0.25% decrease 76

Mortality BVG 2015 Generational tables
Increase of 1 year in expected lifetime of

plan participants at age 65 26

Mortality BVG 2015 Generational tables
Decrease of 1 year in expected lifetime of

plan participants at age 65 (26)

NOTE 30. POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT COMMITMENTS... continued

The movement in the post-employment benefit commitments during the year is as follows:

EUR ‘000s
Defined benefit

obligation
Fair value of
plan assets Total

at 1 January 2021 (2,582) 1,123 (1,459)
Current service cost (253) – (253)
Past service cost - plan amendments – – –
Interest (expense) / income (3) 1 (2)
 (256) 1 (255)
Re-measurements:
– Return on plan assets greater / (less) than the discount rate – 169 169
– Gain / (loss) from change in demographic assumptions – – –
– Gain / (loss) from change in financial assumptions 379 – 379
– Experience gains / (losses) (323) – (323)
 56 169 225
Contributions:
– Employer – 150 150
– Plan participants (150) 150 –
Payments from plans:
– Benefit payments 65 (64) 1

Past service cost
– Plan amendments 19 - 19

Translation differences (133) 63 (70)

at 31 December 2021 (2,981) 1,592 (1,389)

at 1 January 2020 (2,048) 892 (1,156)

Current service cost (270) – (270)
Past service cost - plan amendments – – –
Interest (expense) / income (5) 2 (3)
 (275) 2 (273)
Re-measurements:
– Return on plan assets greater / (less) than the discount rate – 12 12
– Gain / (loss) from change in demographic assumptions – – –
– Gain / (loss) from change in financial assumptions (91) – (91)
– Experience gains / (losses) (46) – (46)
 (137) 12 (125)
Contributions:
– Employer –   99 99
– Plan participants (99) 99 –
Payments from plans:
– Benefit payments (17) 16 (1)

Translation differences (6) 2 (4)

at 31 December 2020 (2,582) 1,123 (1,459)

Methods and Assumptions Used in Sensitivity Analysis
The discount rate sensitivity includes a corresponding change in the interest crediting rate as well as the BVG minimum interest crediting rate assumptions.

The following significant actuarial assumptions were used at 31 December 2021:

  Sensitivity analysis
Effect on DBO, EUR ‘000s

31 December 2021
Effect on DBO, EUR ‘000s

31 December 2020
Discount rate 0.25% 0.25% increase (154) (148)
Discount rate 0.25% 0.25% decrease 167 162

Mortality
BVG 2020 Generational tables

with CMI 2018
Increase of 1 year in expected lifetime of